proposed intervention on the wider business community, both in terms 
of deterring non-compliance and economic benefits to legitimate 
businesses. 

The amount of the penalty 

Taking into account all of the above, the Commissioner has decided 
that a penalty in the sum of £170,000 (One hundred and seventy 

thousand pounds) is reasonable and proportionate given the 
particular facts of the case and the underlying objective in imposing the 
penalty. 

Conclusion 

77. The monetary penalty must be paid to the Commissioner's office by 
BACS transfer or cheque by 7 January 2025 at the latest.

[...]

monetary penalty is not kept by the Commissioner but will be paid into 
the Consolidated Fund which is the Government's general bank account 
at the Bank of England. 

78. If the Commissioner receives full payment of the monetary penalty by 
6 January 2025 the Commissioner will reduce the monetary penalty by 
20% to £136,000 (one hundred and thirty six thousand pounds). 
However, you should be aware that the early payment discount is not 
available if you decide to exercise your right of appeal. 

79. There is a right of appeal to the First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights) 
against: 

(a) the imposition of the monetary penalty